

No. 17-36038

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

JOVANNA EDGE, an individual; et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,
v.
CITY OF EVERETT, a Washington municipal corporation,
Defendant-Appellant.

**APPEAL FROM THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON,
No. 2:17-cv-01361
HONORABLE MARSHA J. PECHMAN**

OPENING BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT CITY OF EVERETT

Ramsey Ramerman
CITY OF EVERETT
2930 Wetmore Avenue
Everett, WA 98201-4067
Telephone: 425-257-7009
Facsimile: 425-257-8693

Matthew J. Segal
Sarah C. Johnson
PACIFICA LAW GROUP LLP
1191 Second Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98101-3404
Telephone: 206-240-1700
Facsimile: 206-240-1750

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant City of Everett

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
III. STATEMENT OF ISSUES	4
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. The History of Crime, Lewd Conduct and Exploitation at Everett’s “Bikini Barista Stands” is Well-Established.	5
B. Based on a Robust Legislative Record, the City Adopts the Ordinances to Combat Secondary Effects.....	9
C. The Bikini Barista “Business Model” Continues in Operation.	13
D. Procedural History.....	15
V. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	16
VI. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	18
VII. ARGUMENT	20
A. The District Court Misapplied the Constitutional Void-for- Vagueness Standards in Enjoining Enforcement of the City’s Ordinances.....	20
1. The Lewd Conduct Ordinance Is Not Unconstitutionally Vague.	22
2. Both Ordinances Provide Clear Guidance to Law Enforcement and will not Result in Arbitrary Enforcement.	27
B. The District Court Erred in Finding Plaintiffs were Likely to Succeed on the Merits of their First Amendment Claim.	31
1. The District Court Erred in Finding the Baristas’ Clothing Choice was Expressive Conduct Protected by the First Amendment.....	33
2. To the Extent the Baristas’ Conduct Warrants First Amendment Protection, the Dress Code Ordinance Satisfies Intermediate Scrutiny.	40

a.	The District Court Failed to Apply Alameda Books in Erroneously Ruling there was no Causal Connection between the Barista Stands and Harmful Secondary Effects.	42
b.	The District Court Improperly Substituted its Judgment for the City’s in Finding the Dress Code Ordinance was not Narrowly Tailored.	50
c.	The District Court Erred in Finding the Baristas Lacked Adequate Alternative Channels to Share their Messages.	53
VIII.	CONCLUSION	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

FEDERAL CASES

A&M Records, Inc. v. Napster, Inc.,
284 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2002).....18

Alphonsus v. Holder,
705 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 21, 22, 27

Americans for Prosperity Found. v. Harris,
809 F.3d 536 (9th Cir. 2015).....19

Blau v. Fort Thomas Pub. Sch. Dist.,
401 F.3d 381 (6th Cir. 2005).....35

Brandt v. Bd. of Educ. of City of Chicago,
480 F.3d 460 (7th Cir. 2007).....35

Broadrick v. Oklahoma,
413 U.S. 601 (1973)22

Byrd v. Maricopa Cnty. Sheriff’s Dep’t,
629 F.3d 1135 (9th Cir. 2011).....31

Cal. Teachers Ass’n v. State Bd. of Educ.,
271 F.3d 1141 (9th Cir.2001).....27

City of Chicago v. Morales,
527 U.S. 41 (1999)21

City of Erie v. Pap’s A.M.,
529 U.S. 277 (2000) passim

City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.,
475 U.S. 41 (1986)50

Clark v. Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence,
468 U.S. 288 (1984) 33, 41

Colacurcio v. City of Kent,
163 F.3d 545 (9th Cir. 1998)..... 41, 53, 55

Ctr. for Fair Pub. Policy v. Maricopa Cnty., Arizona,
336 F.3d 1153 (9th Cir. 2003)..... passim

Dodger’s Bar & Grill, Inc. v. Johnson Cnty. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs,
 32 F.3d 1436 (10th Cir. 1994).....30

DPR, Inc. v. City of Pittsburg,
 953 P.2d 231 (Kan. Ct. App. 1998).....26

Dream Palace v. Cnty. of Maricopa,
 384 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 48, 50, 52

E. Hartford Ed. Ass’n v. Bd. of Ed. of Town of E. Hartford,
 562 F.2d 838 (2d Cir. 1977).....35

Fillingim v. Boone,
 835 F.2d 1389 (11th Cir. 1988)..... 26, 30

Gammoh v. City of La Habra,
 395 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 2005)..... 23, 54

Geaneas v. Willets,
 715 F. Supp. 334 (M.D. Fla. 1989), *aff’d* 911 F.2d 579 (11th Cir.
 1990)..... 23, 26, 29

Grayned v. City of Rockford,
 408 U.S. 104 (1972) 20, 22

Hightower v. City and Cnty. of San Francisco,
 77 F. Supp. 3d 867 (N.D. Cal. 2014).....38

Hill v. Colorado,
 530 U.S. 703 (2000)27

Humanitarian Law Project v. U.S. Treasury Dep’t,
 578 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2009).....27

Hunt v. City of Los Angeles,
 638 F.3d 703 (9th Cir. 2011).....29

Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Boston,
 515 U.S. 557 (1995) 20, 33

Int’l Food & Beverage Sys. v. City of Fort Lauderdale,
 724 F. Supp. 942 (S.D. Fla. 1989).....25

Jacobs v. Clark Cnty. Sch. Dist.,
 526 F.3d 419 (9th Cir. 2008).....54

Kaahumanu v. Hawaii,
 682 F.3d 789 (9th Cir. 2012).....33

Kev, Inc. v. Kitsap Cnty.,
793 F.2d 1053 (9th Cir. 1986)..... 20, 23, 51

Kuerbitz v. Meisner,
2017 WL 4161111 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 20, 2017).....34

Las Vegas Nightlife, Inc. v. Clark Cnty., Nev.,
38 F.3d 1100 (9th Cir. 1994).....39

Mglej v. Multnomah Cnty.,
No. 16-35126, 2018 WL 1373340 (9th Cir. Mar. 19, 2018).....38

Naturist Soc’y v. Fillyaw,
736 F. Supp. 1103 (S.D. Fla. 1990) *rev’d on other grounds*, 958
F.2d 1515 (11th Cir. 1992).....38

One World One Family Now v. City and Cnty. of Honolulu,
76 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 1996)..... 49, 54

Pickup v. Brown,
740 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 18, 20

*Planned Parenthood of Columbia/Willamette, Inc. v. Am. Coal. of Life
Activists*,
290 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2002).....19

Preminger v. Principi,
422 F.3d 815 (9th Cir. 2005).....19

Prete v. Bradbury,
438 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 2006).....19

Puente Arizona v. Arpaio,
821 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2016).....21

Recreational Dev. of Phoenix Inc. v. City of Phoenix,
238 F.3d 430 (9th Cir. 2000).....39

Recreational Developments of Phoenix, Inc. v. City of Phoenix,
83 F. Supp. 2d 1072 (D. Ariz. 1999).....39

Roulette v. City of Seattle,
97 F.3d 300 (9th Cir. 1996).....36

Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.,
547 U.S. 47 (2006)38

Safford Unified School District No. 1 v. Redding,
557 U.S. 364 (2009)30

Sanders Cnty. Republican Cent. Comm. v. Bullock,
698 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2012).....18

Santiago v. City of East Chicago,
No. 2:15 CV 358, 2018 WL 571943 (N.D. Ind., Jan. 26, 2018).....38

SDJ, Inc. v. City of Houston,
837 F.2d 1268 (5th Cir. 1988), *cert. denied*, 489 U.S. 1052 (1989).....29

State of Hawaii v. Trump,
871 F.3d 646 (9th Cir. 2017).....18

Tagami v. City of Chicago,
875 F.3d 375 (7th Cir. 2017)..... 34, 38

United States v. Albertini,
472 U.S. 675 (1985)51

United States v. Kilbride,
584 F.3d 1240 (9th Cir. 2009).....24

United States v. Osinger,
753 F.3d 939 (9th Cir. 2014).....23

United States v. Salerno,
481 U.S. 739 (1987)21

United States v. Stevens,
559 U.S. 460 (2010)21

United States v. United States Gypsum Co.,
333 U.S. 364 (1948)19

United States v. Williams,
553 U.S. 285 (2008) 21, 22, 28

Vill. of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.,
455 U.S. 489 (1982) 21, 23, 27

Vivid Entm’t, LLC v. Fielding,
774 F.3d 566 (9th Cir. 2014)..... passim

Walczak v. EPL Prolong, Inc.,
198 F.3d 725 (9th Cir. 1999).....19

Ward v. Rock Against Racism,
491 U.S. 781 (1989)51

World Wide Video of Wash., Inc. v. City of Spokane,
368 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2004)..... passim

Zalewska v. Cnty. of Sullivan,
 316 F.3d 314 (2d Cir. 2003) 33, 34, 35

STATE CASES

City of Daytona Beach v. Del Percio,
 476 So.2d 197 (Fla. 1985)30

City of Portland v. Derrington,
 451 P.2d 111 (Or. 1969)40

Ino Ino, Inc. v. City of Bellevue,
 937 P.2d 154, *amended*, 943 P.2d 1358 (Wash. 1997) 49, 52

King Cnty. ex rel. Sowers v. Chisman,
 658 P.2d 1256 (Wash. 1983)39

Rivera v. State,
 363 S.W.3d 660 (Tex. Ct. App. 2011)30

Shetler v. State,
 681 So.2d 730 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1996).....39

State v. Mishkov,
 No. 69076-1-I, 2014 WL 1692240 (Wash. Ct. App. Apr. 28, 2014)13

State v. Swanson,
 327 P.3d 67, 75 (Wash. Ct. App. 2014)13

State v. Wheeler,
 193 Wash. App. 1013, *review denied*, 186 Wash. 2d 1005, 380 P.3d
 454 (2016).....7

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 12924

28 U.S.C. § 13314

28 U.S.C. § 13674

42 U.S.C. § 19833

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Snohomish County Code
 10.04.025(1)(a)(i)25
